David ChristianVice President
Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

July 6, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached are new tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 1st Revised Page 24.43

The purpose of this filing is to offer a promotion to business customers who agree to subscribe to a voice term plan with an Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business term plan, plus a business unlimited nationwide long distance calling term plan. Qualified Business customers will be eligible to receive monthly bill credits of up to \$90.00 over a period of six months.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely,

David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments **Area of Promotion**

1st Revised Page 24.43 Canceling Original Page 24.43

Period

(N)

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (T)

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

Service

and LD Services

371) Company's **Business Services:** Business customers who agree to subscribe to a voice 7/09/2007-Service Territory Unlimited Local, Toll term plan with an Unlimited Extended Calling Service 9/29/2007 (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business term plan, plus a

> Eligible customers are existing customers who either do not currently subscribe to a voice term plan and/or who currently subscribe to Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business.

> business unlimited nationwide long distance calling term plan, will be eligible to receive monthly bill credits.

Application

Qualified customers who agree to subscribe to a voice term plan and an Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business term plan which includes a business unlimited nationwide long distance calling term plan, will receive a waiver of applicable non-recurring charges and bill credits for a period of six (6) consecutive months for up to 3 lines per account:

- \$5/month for one (1) line, maximum \$30.00
- \$10/month for two (2) lines, maximum \$60.00
- \$15/month for three (3) lines, maximum \$90.00

Bill credits are applied on a per account basis.

This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff. Customers who disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement will be charged back for the waived nonrecurring charges.

Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling six (6) months.

This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon.

(N)

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: July 9, 2007 **ISSUED:** July 6, 2007

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (Continued) (T) -.2 The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Continued) (D) Period **Authority** Area of Promotion Service Charges Waived Company: Company's Service Territory Verizon Partnerships/ A promotional offering 5/1/04 **Business Service Only** Verizon Plus marketed as Verizon Plus 6/27/04 Storm Tickets. Customers who sign up for Freedom with DSL will receive free Tampa Bay Storm Arena Football League tickets while supplies last. Customers must purchase Freedom with DSL at area Verizon Plus Stores. Eligible customers must retain and pay for Freedom with DSL for a full consecutive 3 month period to qualify for the promotion. If Customer terminates service prior to the 3-month period, a charge equal to the value of the tickets will apply. Eligible customers are entitled to receive only two tickets per activation of new accounts pursuant to this promotional offering. (D) Registered Trademark .2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission: (N) **Area of Promotion Service Application** Period

371) Company's Service Territory

Business Services: Unlimited Local, Toll and LD Services Business customers who agree to subscribe to a voice term plan with an Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business term plan, plus a business unlimited nationwide long distance calling term plan, will be eligible to receive monthly bill credits.

7/09/2007-9/29/2007

Eligible customers are existing customers who either do not currently subscribe to a voice term plan and/or who currently subscribe to Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business.

Qualified customers who agree to subscribe to a voice term plan and an Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business term plan which includes a business unlimited nationwide long distance calling term plan, will receive a waiver of applicable non-recurring charges and bill credits for a period of six (6) consecutive months for up to 3 lines per account:

- \$5/month for one (1) line, maximum \$30.00
- \$10/month for two (2) lines, maximum \$60.00
- \$15/month for three (3) lines, maximum \$90.00

Bill credits are applied on a per account basis.

This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff. Customers who disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement will be charged back for the waived nonrecurring charges.

Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling six (6) months.

This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon.

(N)

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2004 ISSUED: April 16, 2004